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Decision:! No. 6·1.177 -----------

BEFORE 11m PUBLIC UTILITIES COW!lSSION OF THE ST'/..tE, OFCALIFORNT..A 

Investiga~ion on the Commission's own ) 
motion into the operations> rates ) 
and practices of TORREY TRUCKING, INC., ) 
a C~lifornia corporation. ~ 

Case No. 7280 

Milton Hallen, for respond'ent. 
Elinore Charles, for Commission staff. 

OP'INION ....... -----

On February 13, 1962, the Commission instituted its inves­

tigation into the operations, rates· and practices of Torrey 'Irucld.ng,· 

Inc. 

Pursuant to the order instituting investigation, public 

hearing was held before Examiner Martin J. Porter on June l3, 1962, 

at San Diego, on which date the matter was submitted. 

The purpose of this investigation 1s to determine whether 

respondent, in violation of Sections 3664 and 37~7 of the Pu~lic 

Utilities Code, has charged, demanded and received a lesser compen­

sation for the transportation of property than the 'applicable charges' 

prescribed in Minimum Rate Tariffs. Nos. 2, S, ~nd 10 and supplements 

thereto. 

The COmmission st~ff presented evidence that a review 

period of July 1, 1960, to March 1, 1961, was selected. Twenty­

eight freight bills and supporting documents' were select:ed as repre­

s~ntat1ve of the carrier's operat:ion and were rated by the Rate 

t:.:lalysis Unit. 
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The rating of the twenty-eight shipments showed under­

ehar&es in eaCh instance. Tt~e causes of 'the undercharges were in 

'i::'he m.ain~ failure to assess proper rates ~ split-delivery charges and 

switching. charges without complying with tariff provisions, and 

illegal consolidation. 

Respondent received undercharge letters in 1959 and 1960, 

wi~1 directions to ascertain if further violations existed. Thirteen 

of the rate violation shipments in this case had been performed 

during the review period directed in the undercharge letter 

of 1960. Respondent had informed the Commission that its review 

disclosed no further violations other than those mentioned in that 

undercharge letter. 

The respondent aclmowledged the correctness of the ratings 

by the Rate Analysis Unit and questioned the rate witness only as to 

rating procedure on one shipment. 

It was stipu1e~ed that Torrey Trucking, Inc., holds 

P~dial Highway Common Carrie~ Permit No. S7-~776) Highway Contract 

Carrier Permit No. 37-4,697 and City Carrier Permit No. l7-4.782 and 

tha~ it was served with Minimum Rate 'tariffs Nos. 2" 8 and 10, 

Distance Table No.. 4 and the applicable supplements thereto; also 

that the respondent received a certificate of public convenience 

sud necessity as a highway common carrier on January 18, 1962. 

In mitigation the respondent testified that, since the 

period in which the aforesaid violations occurred, there has been 

a Change in corporate ownership of respondent and that a rating 

service has been retained in an effort to prevent occurrence of 

X'~r1.:ing violations in the fiJ,ture ~ 

Findings and: ConclUSions 

Based upon the evidence of, record, we hereby find and 

conclude that: 
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1. Respondent is engaged in the transportation of propercy 

over the public highw8ys for compensation as a highway permit car-

rier and h.ighway common carrier. 

2. Respondent assessed and collected charges less than the 

applicable charges established by this Commission in Minimum Rat~ 

Tariffs Nos. 2 and 10, which resu1~ed in undercharges as follows: 

Charge 
As.sessed or 

F=e~ght Collected by Correct Under-
Bi~l No. ~ Res,E0ndent .... _ Charste Charge 

004·15 6/18/60 $119.10 $173 .. 00 $ 53.90 
OC717 8/10/GO 172.24 195.52 23.23 
00506 8/10/60 . 152.40 18-7 .. 96 35.56 
0054·3 S/12/60 144.00 152 .. 40 8.40 
00514 8/15/60 155.49 212 .. 51 5-7.02 
00508 8/16/60 159.75 197 .. 03 37 .. 28 
008l:,s 0/17/60 123.75 148.64 24 .. 89 
00509 8/19/60 154.76 190.86 36.10 
00560 8/29/60 146.55 171.53 24 .. 93 
00612 9/ 6/60 149.94 194.92 44 .. 98, 
00718 9/23/60 136.67 143.56· 6.89 
OOSl:4 9/26/60 127.71 153.22 25,.51 
00766 9/28/60 308.95 360.53, 51 .. 58 
00841 10/12/60 127.83 153 .. 39 25.56 
nOS'3 11/ 1/60 133.50 147.28 13·.78 
01876 11/~O/SO 142.02 148,.92 6-.. 90 
01086 '" ' ..... /61 I..,,,,,J. 179.54 190 .. 80 11.26 
004.04 6/11/60 73.15 91..44 18.29 
004057 6/19/60 73 .. 15 91.L:,4 lS.29 
OOaSl 8/24/60 142.31 177.89 35,.38 
00634 9/21/60 73.1S 91.44 18.29 
00903 9/23/60 146.30 182.ss" 36.5-8· 
00958 10/29/60 73.15 91 .. 44- 18..29 
01837 11/21/60 73.15 91.44 18..29 
01838- 11/22/60 73.15 91 .. 44 13:.29 
00926 12/ 7/60 146.30 182-.88- 36.53· 
02156 12/28/60 143.64, 179.56- 35,92 

Undercharges for these shipments amounted' to $742.07. 

3. Respondent violated Sections 3664· and 3737 of the Public 

Utilities Code by charging and. collecting a compensation less than 

the minimum established by this Commission in Minimum Rate Tariffs 

Nos. 2 and 10. 

4. Other asserted violations covered by the inves~igatory 

order involve tariff provisions being considered in other pending 

proceedings. Under the circumstances, the investigation herein ~ 

should be discontinued as to such matters. 
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5. Respondcnt's permits and certificate should be suspended 

for a period of five consecutive days7 o:C', in the alternative,. it 

should be required to pay a fine of $3,000. / 
o 'R. D E R ----- .... 

A public hearing having been held and based upon the 

evidence therein adduced, 

IT IS ORDERED that: 

1. If, on or before the fortieth day after personal service 

of this order upon respondent, respondent has not paid the fine­

referred to in paragraph 3 of this order, then Radial Highway 

Common Carrier Pe=mit No. 37-4776, Highway Contract Carrier Permit 

No. 37-4697, City Carrier Permit No. 37-4782 and the hj,gbw~y cocmon 

carrier certificate issued to Torrey Trucking, Inc., shall be 

suspended for five consec'U,tl'te days, star'ting at 12:01 a .m. on 

the seco:ld :xonday following. the fortied'l. day after such personal 

service. 

2. In the event of su,ch suspenSion, respondent shall not,. by 

leaSing the equipment or other facilities used in operations under 

',=nese permits and certific.:lte for the period of suspension,. or by 

any o'eher device, directly or indirectly allow such equipml?!l't or 

fac5.1ities to' be used to' c:i.roz'lJlllvent the suspension; respondent s1.").311 

post at its te:rmin:ll an-1. station facilities used !or receiving 

property fro-to. the public for transportation, not less than five days 

prior to the begin!ling of the suspension period,. a notice to the 

puclic st3tirg tha: its r~dial hishway common carrier,. city carrier 

and highway contract carrier permits and certific~l'i:e as a highway 

common c~rrier have been su~pcnded by ehe Co~ssion for a period 

of five days; within five days aite:: $'.;ch posting respondent shall 

file with the CommissiO'n a copy of such notice, together with an 

eff:;'d.avlt setting forth the date atld place of pos:ingthereof. 
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3. As an a1~erna~ive ~o the suspension of operating rights 

imposed by paragraph 1 of this o:rder) respondent may pay a fine of 

$3,000 to this Commission on or before the fortieth day after per-

sonal service of ~his order u.pon responden~. 

L:.. Respondent shall examine its records.. for the period from 

July 1, 1960, to the present 'cime ~ for the purpos e of ascertaining 

if any undercharges have occtr.ned other than those mentioned in 

Find::tng No. 2 of this decision. 

S. Within ninety days after the effec'i:ive date of this 

deciSion, respondent shall com~lete the examination of i~s records 

hereinabove required by ordering paragraph 4 and shall file witl~ 

the COmmission a report setting for~h all undercharges found pur­

suant to suCh e~n3tion. 

6. Responden~ shall take such action, including lesal action, 

as may be necessary to colleet the amounts of undercharges se~ forth 

in '~e preceding opinion, together with any additional undercharges 

found after the examination required by paragraph 4 of this order, 

and shall notify the Commission in writing upon the consummation:of 

su.cb. collections. 

7. In the event charges ~o be collected as provided in 

p~X'agraph G of this order, or an}' part thereof> remain uncollected 

one hundred twenty days after the ~f£ective date of this order, 

respondent shall institute legal proceedings and shall file with 

the COmmiSSion, on the first Monday of each month, a report of the 

~nde~ch3rges remaining to ~e collected and specifying the action 

taken to collecc such charges and the result of such,. until such 

charges have been collected in full or until further order o·f this 

Commission. 
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The Secretary of the Commission is directed to cause 

personal service of this order to be made upon Torrey Trucking, 

Inc. the effective date of this order shall be twenty days after 

the completion of suCh service. 

Dated at __ -""Sl'llan_Fra.n ...... loloI;dsolll'¥:l~ ___ , California, this ~ ff d 
day of ____ A .... UI.&S.-..:lUST_· .... ' ___ , 1962. 
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Comm1~s1one'r Pot.el'E. Mitchell:. being 
neee:s~r1ly~b:ent. 41d notpart1e1pato 
in tho d1s:pos1 Uon ot this procooding. 


